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Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) Request – 191003005
Thank you for your request in which you asked for the following information from the Ministry of Justice (MoJ): 
I would like to make a Freedom of Information request please. Referring to the list of prisons below. Could you inform me of the following: 
– The number of incidents of ‘potting’ – prison officers being assaulted by inmates with containers of urine or faeces – recorded from the start of 2018 to the latest available date. Please inform me what this date is. 
If the amount of time taken to receive data for the full list takes too long and would lead to the FOI being rejected, please instead supply data for the top ten prisons in this list i.e. the ten that appear first in the list below.
Your request has been handled as a request under FOIA. 
I can confirm MoJ holds the information you requested on number of prisoner-on-staff assault incidents involving excrement/urine as a weapon and I have provided to you in the attached excel spreadsheet, the data broken by establishments in England & Wales for the period from January to December 2018.  

However, for the same data in the period from January 2019 to date, we are not obliged to provide information if there are prohibitions on disclosure ‘by or under any enactment’ (Section 44(1)(a) of the FOIA). For these period, the information is prohibited by the Statistics and Registration Services Act 2007 and the Pre-release Access to Official Statistics Order 2008.
Information in this period is the subset of our 2019 assault data held in its final form which we routinely publish and is intended for release as part of the annual assault data at the end of January 2020 within Table 3.10 of the excel sheet titled ‘assault in prison custody 2000 to 2018’ at a link similar to the latest Safety in Custody publication link below: https://www.gov.uk/government/statistics/safety-in-custody-quarterly-update-to-december-2018
As such we are required to consider your request in a manner compliant with the Pre-release Access to Official Statistics Order 2008 further to Sections 11 and 13 of the Statistics and Registration Service (SRS) Act 2007. 
The MoJ is obliged under section 13 of the SRS Act to continue to comply with the Code of Practice for Official Statistics (the Code for National Statistics. Section 11(3) of the SRS Act regards the Pre-Release Access to Official Statistics Order as being included in the Code. Protocol 2 of the Code reflects the requirements of the Pre-Release Access to Statistics Order. Specifically, it requires producers of official statistics to ensure that no indication of the substance of a statistical report is made public, or given to the media or any other party not recorded as eligible for access prior to publication. I can confirm that the MoJ does publish the figures on assault as part of National Statistics. Therefore, to now disclose its sub-set as part of your FOI request would violate the provisions of Section 13 of the SRS Act and the Pre-Release Access Order to Official Statistics 2008 and as such engages the exemption under section 44(1)(a) of the FOIA.
The terms of this section 44 exemption mean that we do not have to consider whether or not it would be in the public interest for you to have the information. 
We do not tolerate assaults on our hardworking prison officers and that is why this government has doubled the maximum sentence for those who assault them. 
Last month the Prime Minister committed an extra £100m on security to crack down on crime in prisons, and we are giving prison officers body worn cameras, police-style restraints and PAVA incapacitant spray to allow them to do their jobs more safely.
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